ACT 25

ACT 25

H.B. NO. 2194-76

A Bill for an Act Relating to Prepaid Health Care. Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

.

28

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that alcoholism and drug problems are the medical problems most disruptive of family life and employment, with alcoholism ranking, in addition, as the third highest medical cause of death in the United States today. Alcoholism and drug addiction are illnesses, and like other illnesses, their treatment should be uniformly covered by prepaid health care plans. The legislature further finds that such inclusion in prepaid health care plans will provide visibility to alcoholism and drug addiction benefits, and as a result, may encourage more accurate diagnosis of health problems related to alcoholism and drug addiction, because of health plan coverage. Moreover, employees may be encouraged to seek early diagnosis and treatment because of such coverage. Effective treatment will reduce substantially the great economic loss to employers. The purpose of this Act is to ensure adequate treatment for alcoholism and drug addiction by requiring its inclusion in prepaid health care plans, including coverage for appropriate detoxification and treatment facilities.

SECTION 2. Section 393-7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) Subject to the provisions of subsections (a) and (b) without limiting the development of medically more desirable combinations and the inclusion of new types of benefits, a prepaid health care plan qualifying under this chapter shall include at least the following benefit types:

- (1) Hospital benefits:
 - (A) In-patient care for a period of at least one hundred twenty days of confinement in each calendar year covering:
 - (i) Room accommodations;
 - (ii) Regular and special diets;
 - (iii) General nursing services;
 - (iv) Use of operating room, surgical supplies, anesthesia services, and supplies;
 - (v) Drugs, dressing, oxygen, antibiotics, and blood transfusion services.
 - (B) Out-patient care:
 - (i) Covering use of out-patient hospital;
 - (ii) Facilities for surgical procedures or medical care of an emergency and urgent nature.
- (2) Surgical benefits:
 - (A) Surgical services performed by a licensed physician, as determined by plans meeting the standards of subsections (a) and (b);
 - (B) After-care visits for a reasonable period;
 - (C) Anesthesiologist services.
- (3) Medical benefits:
 - (A) Necessary home, office, and hospital visits by a licensed physician;
 - (B) Intensive medical care while hospitalized;
 - (C) Medical or surgical consultations while confined.
- (4) Diagnostic laboratory services, x-ray films, and radio-therapeutic services, necessary for diagnosis or treatment of injuries or diseases.
- (5) Maternity benefits, at least if the employee has been covered by the

prepaid health care plan for nine months prior to the delivery.

- (6) Substance abuse benefits:
 - (A) Alcoholism and drug addiction are illnesses and shall receive benefits as such. In-patient and out-patient benefits for the diagnosis and treatment of substance abuse, including but not limited to alcoholism and drug addiction, shall be specifically stated and shall not be less than the benefits for any other illness, except as provided in this subsection. Medical treatment of substance abuse shall not be limited or reduced by restricting coverage to the mental health or psychiatric benefits of a plan. However, any psychiatric services received as a result of the treatment of substance abuse may be limited to the psychiatric benefits of the plan.
 - (B) Out-patient benefits provided by a physician, psychiatrist, or psychologist, without restriction as to place of service; provided that health plans of the type specified in section 393-12(a) shall retain for the contractor the option of:
 - (i) Providing the benefits in its own facility and utilizing its own staff, or
 - (ii) Contracting for the provision of these benefits, or
 - (iii) Authorizing the patient to utilize outside services and defraying or reimbursing the expenses at a rate not to exceed that for provision of services utilizing the health contractor's own facilities and staff.
 - (C) Detoxification and acute care benefits in a hospital or any other public or private treatment facility, or portion thereof, providing services especially for the detoxification of intoxicated persons or drug addicts, which is appropriately licensed, certified, or approved by the department of health in accordance with the standards prescribed by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals. In-patient benefits for detoxification and acute care shall be limited in the case of alcohol abuse to three admissions per calendar year, not to exceed seven days per admission, and shall be limited in the case of other substance abuse to three admissions per calendar year, not to exceed twenty-one days per admission.
 - (D) Prepaid health plans shall not be required to make reimbursements for care furnished by government agencies and available at no cost to a patient, or for which no charge would have been made if there were no health plan coverage."

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1976; provided that prepaid health care contracts due for renewal after July 1, 1976 may defer

^{*}Edited accordingly.

inclusion of these substance abuse benefits until such renewal date, or January 1, 1977, whichever occurs earlier. (Approved April 28, 1976.)